cui.com
date 09/04/2012
page 1 of 5
SERIES:  VIFSD1-DIP Ϳ DESCRIPTION:  DC-DC CONVERTER
date 09/04/2012
page 1 of 5
FEATURES
· isolated 1 W output

(Vdc)
range
(Vdc) (Vdc)
min
(mA)
max
(mA)
max
(W)
max
(mVp-p)
typ
(%)
VIFSD1-S5-S5-DIP 5 4.75 ~ 5.25 5 15 150 1 15 69
VIFSD1-S5-S9-DIP 5 4.75 ~ 5.25 9 12 111 1 15 70
VIFSD1-S5-S12-DIP 5 4.75 ~ 5.25 12 9 83 1 15 71
VIFSD1-S5-S15-DIP 5 4.75 ~ 5.25 15 7 67 1 15 72
VIFSD1-S12-S5-DIP 12 11.4 ~ 12.6 5 15 150 1 15 69
VIFSD1-S12-S9-DIP 12 11.4 ~ 12.6 9 12 111 1 15 71
VIFSD1-S12-S12-DIP 12 11.4 ~ 12.6 12 9 83 1 15 72
VIFSD1-S12-S15-DIP 12 11.4 ~ 12.6 15 7 67 1 15 72
VIFSD1-S24-S5-DIP 24 22.8 ~ 25.2 5 15 150 1 15 70
VIFSD1-S24-S9-DIP 24 22.8 ~ 25.2 9 12 111 1 15 72
VIFSD1-S24-S12-DIP 24 22.8 ~ 25.2 12 9 83 1 15 73
VIFSD1-S24-S15-DIP 24 22.8 ~ 25.2 15 7 67 1 15 73
Notes: 1. Ripple and noise are measured at 20 MHz BW with 220 ǋF aluminum capacitor accross the input. Add 470 ǋF aluminum, 1 μF ceramic, 10 μF tantalum capacitors across
 output.
PART NUMBER KEY
VIFSD1 -SXX -SXX -DIP
Input Voltage Output VoltageBase Number
cui.com
date 09/04/2012 Ϳ page 2 of 5CUI Inc Ϳ SERIES: VIFSD1-DIP Ϳ DESCRIPTION: DC-DC CONVERTER
INPUT
parameter conditions/description min typ max units
operating input voltage
5 V model
12 V model
24 V model
4.75
11.4
22.8
5
12
24
5.75
12.6
25.2
Vdc
Vdc
Vdc
no load power consumption 10% nominal power (typical)
OUTPUT
parameter conditions/description min typ max units
line regulation For Vin change of 1%, full load 0.25 %
load regulation 10% to 100% full load 1 %
voltage accuracy 100% full load ±3 %
switching frequency 100% load, nominal input 100 kHz
temperature coeffi cient 0.03 %/°C
PROTECTIONS
parameter conditions/description min typ max units
short circuit protection continuous, automatic recovery 1 s
SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE
parameter conditions/description min typ max units
isolation voltage tested for 1 minute 3,000 Vdc
isolation resistance at 500 Vdc 1,000 MΩ
RoHS compliant yes
MTBF 3,500,000 hrs
ENVIRONMENTAL
parameter conditions/description min typ max units
case operating temperature -40 85 °C
storage temperature -55 125 °C
storage humidity non-condensing 95 %
temperature rise 100% load 15 25 °C
lead temperature 1.5 mm from the case for 10 seconds 300 °C
Notes: 1. All specifi cations measured at TA=25°C, humidity <75%, nominal input voltage and rated output load unless otherwise specifi ed.
cui.com
date 09/04/2012 Ϳ page 3 of 5CUI Inc Ϳ SERIES: VIFSD1-DIP Ϳ DESCRIPTION: DC-DC CONVERTER
14 9
71
71
14 9
Side View
Bottom View
Layout
MECHANICAL DRAWING
Note: All Pins on a 2.54mm pitch; All Pin diameters are 0.50 mm; all dimensions in mm.
MECHANICAL
parameter conditions/description min typ max units
dimensions 0.77 x 0.39 x 0.27 inch (20.4 x 10.00 x 7.0 mm)
case material Plastic (UL94-V0)
weight 2.1 g
DERATING CURVES
PIN CONNECTIONS
PIN FUNCTION
1 -Vin
7 NC
9 +Vo
11 -Vo